
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee

Agenda

1

MONDAY 27 JULY 2020 AT 11.15 AM

Microsoft Teams

*This meeting of the Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling Sub-Committee will be held 
remotely via the Microsoft Teams application.

Should any members of the public wish to join this meeting, please contact the Assistant 
Director (Corporate & Contracted Services) at member.support@dacorum.gov.uk by 5pm 
on Friday 24th July.

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Bhinder
Councillor Rogers

Councillor R Sutton

If you are having problems connecting to the virtual meeting, please phone the clerk on
01442 228490.

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209.

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. 11:15AM - PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATIONS UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003  (Pages 3 - 56)

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


2

5. 2PM - PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003  (Pages 57 - 106)

6. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 107 - 108)



AGENDA ITEM:  4

Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 27 July 2020

PART: I

If Part II, reason: -

Title of report: Premises Licence applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003

Contact: Sally Mcdonald – Lead Officer, Licensing, Legal Governance

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of applications in respect of premises 
licences, which require consideration and determination by the 
Sub-Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of 
delegation.

Recommendations
That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the reports, and 
representatio
[...]
nsitive periods. In certain 
circumstances, conditions relating to noise emanating from the premises may also be 
appropriate to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave. 

2.20 Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. Bright 
lighting outside premises which is considered appropriate to prevent crime and 
disorder may itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. Applicants, 
licensing authorities and responsible authorities will need to balance these issues. 

2.21 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the 
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in 
antisocial behaviour is accountable in their own right. 

Conditions attached to Premises Licences 

Proportionality 

10.10 The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the size, 
type, location and characteristics and activities taking place at the premises 
concerned. Conditions should be determined on a case-by-case basis and 
standardised conditions which ignore these individual aspects should be avoided. 
[……] Licensing authorities and other responsible authorities should be alive to the 
indirect costs that can arise because of conditions. [……]. Licensing authorities 
should ensure that any conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Regulated Entertainment

16.6 As a result of deregulatory changes that have amended the 2003 Act, no licence 
is required for the following activities: 

Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for:

- any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on 
premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those premises, 
provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

Licence conditions 

Live music or recorded music 

16.36 Any existing licence conditions (or conditions added on a determination of an 
application for a premises licence) which relate to live music or recorded music 
remain in place, but are suspended between the hours of 08.00 and 23.00 on the 
same day where the following conditions are met: 
- at the time of the music entertainment, the premises are open for the purposes of 
being used for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises; 
- if the music is amplified, it takes place before an audience of no more than 500 
people; and 
- the music takes place between 08.00 and 23.00 on the same day.

16.39 Chapter 9 of statutory guidance sets out how a licensing authority must 
determine applications for a new licence or to vary an existing premises licence. 
Licence conditions imposed for live or recorded music activities will only apply if the 

Page 55



activity meets the criteria of having more than 500 people present, and/or the 
activities are taking place between 23.00 and 08.00. 16.40 These conditions will, in 
effect, be suspended between 08.00 and 23.00 if a performance of live music or the 
playing of recorded music takes place before an audience of 500 people or fewer, but 
will remain on the face of the licence for when these activities may take place under 
other circumstances.

Page 56



AGENDA ITEM:  5

Report for: Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling
Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 27th July 2020

PART: I

If Part II, reason: -

Title of report: Premises Licence review application under the 
Licensing Act 2003

Contact: Nathan March, Licensing Team Leader, Licensing, Corporate and 
Contracted Services

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of an application in respect of a review 
of a premises licence, which requires consideration and 
determination by the Sub-Committee in accordance with the 
adopted scheme of delegation.

Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and 
the representation made in respect of the review application, and 
determine the application in accordance with the options
[...]
or a review if it is concerned about licensed activities at premises and wants 
to intervene early without waiting for representations from other persons. However, 
it is not expected that licensing authorities should normally act as responsible 
authorities in applying for reviews on behalf of other persons, such as local 
residents or community groups. These individuals or groups are entitled to apply for 
a review for a licence or certificate in their own right if they have grounds to do so. It 
is also reasonable for licensing authorities to expect other responsible authorities to 
intervene where the basis for the intervention falls within the remit of that other 
authority. For example, the police should take appropriate steps where the basis for 
the review is concern about crime and disorder or the sexual exploitation of 
children. Likewise, where there are concerns about noise nuisance, it is reasonable 
to expect the local authority exercising environmental health functions for the area 
in which the premises are situated to make the application for review.

3.3. When considering applications, the licensing authority is required to carry out its 
functions with a view promoting the licensing objectives, which are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;
 public safety;
 the prevention of public nuisance; and
 the protection of children from harm.

3.4. The Licensing Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, 
and to the statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the 
Act. Attention is drawn to specific, relevant provisions from these documents, with 
the details of the applications in the appendices.

3.5. The Sub-Committee must ensure that all licensing decisions have a direct 
relationship to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Every 
application should be considered on its merits, and there must not be a 'blanket 
policy' to the extent that it is applied so rigidly that an exercise 
[...]
 
those who have made representations is attached at Appendices 5A and 5B.

6. Legislation, Local policy considerations and National Guidance of particular 
relevance to this application for review

6.1. The Licensing Act 2003 has been amended by The Live Music Act 2012 and The 
Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 removing the effect of any 
condition on a premises licence or club premises certificate which relates to live or 
recorded music, where the premises is authorised and open for the supply of 
alcohol at that time, and the audience is no more than 500 people, when taking 
place between 8am and 11pm. However this ceases to be the case if the conditions 
are amended by way of review, or if conditions are added at a review. This would 
only be appropriate where the evidence used in the application for review justifies 
such a change to the licence.

 

Page 62



Annex 1

Local policy considerations and National Guidance

Local Policy considerations

Representations:

7.9. When considering whether a representation or ground is frivolous or vexatious, the 
authority will consider the ordinary dictionary definitions of these terms. It is not possible to 
give an exhaustive list of what may cause the authority to exclude a representation or 
ground under these provisions, but examples may include relying on a matter with no 
relevance to the licensing objectives (for example, the effect of an application on nearby 
house prices) or a matter which is unrelated to the operation of the premises concerned (for 
example, litter repeatedly left on a pavement near a premises which is unconnected to that 
premises).

8.5. The licensing authority must have reasonable grounds in order to take action to 
refuse, to revoke or to suspend a licence. This means that it will usually need to see 
evidence which substantiates the grounds cited in representations or review applications if it 
is to act upon those grounds. Speculative grounds which cannot be substantiated have 
previously been found by the courts to carry little weight in the decision-making process, and 
it is therefore likely that the licensing authority would be unable to take action of a type 
referred to above if such grounds are the only ones cited in respect of an application.

Licence conditions:

11.1. The licensing authority will seek to avoid imposing disproportionate conditions on 
premises. It will only impose conditions that it considers appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives, and which are in themselves reasonable and proportionate.

11.2. Additionally, we will seek to ensure that conditions only pertain to matters which are 
within the direct control or the sphere of influence of the licence-holder.

11.3. When we set conditions, we will follow the SMART methodology, and aim to ensure 
that the conditions are:

• Specific – directly related to the premises and the licensable activities carried on; the 
condition clearly and unambiguously states what is required of the licence-holder;

• Measurable – that it is possible to confirm whether the condition is being satisfied; if 
compliance cannot be readily verified, it is likely that a court will rule a condition is 
unenforceable;

• Achievable – that the licence-holder is able to satisfy the measures required to 
comply with the requirement: it is not something which is outside his control;

• Reasonable – that the condition does not place unachievable, disproportionate or 
unrealistic requirements on the licence-holder;

• Time-bound – where appropriate (for example, if substantial new equipment will have 
to be purchased and installed) a time period will be stated for the licence-holder to 
achieve compliance with the requirement.

National Guidance

Each application on its own merits

Page 63



1.17.  Each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance with the 
licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy….Conditions attached to licences and 
[...]
ting the licensing objectives or preventing illegal 
working. So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of 
deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. 
However, it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result 
from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and for the prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. But where 
premises are found to be trading irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not hesitate, 
where appropriate to do so, to take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises and, 
where other measures are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence.

Page 65



Appendix 1

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Boxmoor Lodge Hotel Review:

Supporting Evidence:

1) the prevention of crime and disorder;

3) the prevention of public nuisance.

The police were called to the premises on 27th July 2019, there was a report that a male 
was being aggressive and was smashing glasses. On police attendance the male was 
arrested for causing criminal damage, he was released with no further action. 

The officer involved in this enquiry were sympathetic towards the frustrations of the offender 
and brought this to our attention to ensure that Boxmoor Lodge Hotel were operating 
responsibly.

Prior to meeting with the local residents (one of whom was the male above) the Premise 
Licence was studied and it was noticed that there was some ambiguity with the wording of 
two of the conditions in:

Annex 3: Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 21st September 2005

Events involving live and recorded music in the marquee are limited to eight per year, with 
live and recorded music to cease at 23:30 hours.

The management will endeavour to hold all other events involv
[...]
igh as the existing number of forty as they 
were restricted to eight.

I requested a list of events already booked for 2020 (this was recieived).

On the 11th October 2019 Vince sent an e-mail outlining what was discussed:

At our meeting with Mark Hicks and Richard Mabbitt on the 24th September at the Hotel, the issue of 
disturbances to the local neighbours was raised. I made it clear that the present situation could not 

Page 75



continue as it had resulted in an incident on 27th July where a neighbour had caused Criminal 
Damage because he was at the end of his tether. 

I look forward to hearing from you with regard to possible solution to the noise nuisance issues that 
we discussed sound proofing the marquee.

I also look forward to receiving an application to vary the Premise Licence to re-write the first two 
conditions on Annex 3 that were attached by a Sub-Committee on 21st September 2005, they are:

- Events involving live and recorded music in the marquee are limited to eight per year, with live and 
recorded music to cease at 23:30 hours.

- The management will endeavour to hold all other events involving live and recorded music inside 
the main building.

The third condition, is appropriate and should be kept.

As I said, I am of the view that the conditions need to be clear, unambiguous and adhered to. It is 
clear, with the on-going issues, that the conditions are required.

I have the Resident's Meeting for the evening of 28th October in my calendar.

On the 28th October 2019 Vince attended an evening Residents’ Meeting at the premises.

Mr Rickett expressed the view that he had undertaken control measure on the sound equipment to 
reduce the nuisense to the neighbouring properties this gave Vince the impression that no further 
action was required.

Vince expressed the view that the Premise Licence as is, is not fit for purpose. He requested that a 
variation to the licence is applied for and should reflect what is actually happening. Having h
[...]
ich they do not in fact own) were the 
cause of higher levels of noise. His approach and entirely without the consultation or support 
of the neighbours was to get these trees cut down. There is no scientific evidence to support 
his claims, so we can only conclude that this was a malicious act designed entirely to vex the 
owners of No. 17. This tactic did work as the owners sold the house at a lower value in order 
to leave rapidly. We are still in contact with the previous owners and they would be willing to 
testify to this. The new owners however are similarly unimpressed with the current situation. 
• As a hotel, the premises are within their rights to serve alcohol. We and our neighbours 

Page 86



have witnessed partygoers with full drinks well after the permitted hours. We are also not 
unaware of the techniques used to subvert the licenses, but would suggest that this is further 
evidence of the owner’s lack of responsibility and care in relation to the surrounding 
neighbourhood. Again, drunken shouting and chanting is not pleasant for us or more 
importantly our children. We have not been directly affected by any of the incidents requiring 
police attention but understand that such occasions are not infrequent. • The Boxmoor 
Lodge has limited on site parking. Partygoers tend to park on double yellow lines down 
Felden Lane which constrains the flow of traffic and makes the turn in and from London 
Road more hazardous as a result of having to move in to the opposite lane so close to a 
corner. We also see a number of additional cars being parked within Laurel Bank which is 
both a private road and a narrow one. This leads to pavement parking and compromises the 
safety of road users and residents alike. From neighbours who have challenged people 
parking in Laurel Bank, we understand that the owner has actually encouraged this 
behaviour. Overall, we would have no objection to a responsible and properly managed 
venue operating events that do not negat
[...]
d to the Planning Inspectorate (appointed by the 
Secretary of State) and a decision is due before 31 March 2020 on this matter. If the notice 
is upheld, the marquee will need to be removed within 12 months of the date of the decision. 
If the notice is quashed, planning permission may be granted for the marquee (with or 
without conditions).

Many thanks,

Olivia Stapleford
Assistant Team Leader – Planning Enforcement
Dacorum Borough Council
Redacted
Redacted
A: The Forum | Marlowes| Hemel Hempstead | HP1 1DN | 

Page 89



Appendix 4

Page 90



 

Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



 

Page 101



Page 102



 

Page 103



 

Page 104



Appendix 5A - Location of nearest representations

Key:

Boxmoor Lodge

Approximate location of 3 representations in support of the 
Police review (Representations 1, 11 and 13)

Approximate location of 2 representations in objecting to the 
Police review (Representations 5 and 8)

Page 105



Appendix 5B - Location of all representations

Page 106



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE

The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows:

1. The Chair will open the meeting by:
(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 

indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press;

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed.

2. The Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves and:
(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the 

Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public 
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date;

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chair will clarify whether that party 
un
[...]
a

	5 2pm - Premises Licence review application under the Licensing Act 2003
	6 Procedure of the hearing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE

27 JULY 2020

Councillors: Bhinder
Peter
Rogers

Officers: Nathan March Licensing Team Leader
Katie Mogan Corporate and Democratic Support Lead 

Officer
Usman Mohammed Barrister
Charlie Webber Corporate and Democratic Support Officer

The meeting began at 2.00 pm

1  MINUTES

To be agreed at the next meeting

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence. 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4  2PM - PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW APPLICATION UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application for a review of 
premises licence for the following premises:

Boxmoor Lodge
London Road
Hemel Hempstead

The Chairman asked N March to introduce the report. 

N March confirmed that the requirements of the application had been met.

N March stated that the promotion of the four licensing objectives is the key 
consideration when determining an application, together with any issues specifically 



relevant to that application, there being evidence to support any decision. N March 
reminded everyone of the Licensing objectives:

• Prevention of Public Nuisance, 

• Protection of Children from Harm, 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder,

• Public Safety

N March stated that this application is for a review of the licence requested by 
Hertfordshire Constabulary in regards to two of the objectives:

1) The prevention of crime and disorder;

2) The prevention of public nuisance.
N March said that the information that the police have provided as part of the 
application to review the premises is included in the report from page 74 and 
describes attempted engagement between the police, other responsible authorities, 
and the licensee in regards to complaints and incidents at the premises. 

A key issue is the use of the marquee that forms part of the premises. A condition 
allows this a maximum of 8 times a year.

There is also a condition that states:

‘The management will endeavour to hold events involving live and recorded music 
inside the main building.’ 

The police have requested that this be amended to remove the word ‘endeavour’ as 
this is not considered a clear condition.  

As it is live and recorded music taking place in the marquee, the Live Music Act 
means that the condition does not have effect unless over 500 people are present, or 
the event takes place after 11:00pm, unless on review of the licence, it is altered to 
include a statement that this does not apply, therefore reversing the effect of the 
deregulation.

At the moment the events would only count towards the 8 referred to in the condition 
if these extend past 11pm (so for the last half hour permitted by the condition).

N March drew the Committee’s attention to a correction relating to the map on page 
105 and stated that 1 of the 3 representations (rep 13) shown in support of the review 
is in support of the business.

N March continued that 11 representations were in support of the licensee, 2 
representations were in support of the police review (shown on the map). He said 
that 5 of theselive near to the premises and their location is indicated on the map, the 



3

other supportive representions are further away from the premises and this is shown 
on the map on page 106.

N March noted relevant considerations from representations supporting the Police: 

 Concerns around noise nuisance
 Nuisance caused by drunken chanting of customers

He also noted issues that are contained in representations and not relevant:

 Car parking (which would be a planning consideration)
 Planning decisions around the use of the Marquee
 Business related issues

Finally, N March noted relevant considerations of representions supporting the 
licensee

 Crime and nuisance has not been witnessed when they have attended the 
premises

 Positive efforts taken by the licensee to avoid nuisance
The Chairman asked N March about regulated activities.

N March stated that these were after 11pm.

The Chairman asked N March about alcohol throughout the period.

N March stated that this was included within the licence and that considerations were 
more about noise and the idea of modifying conditions and making music regulated 
within the times.

N March reminded the Committee of the options available to them including revoking 
the licence and including conditions on the licence.  U Mohammed reminded the 
Chairman and the committee that there was also the option to take no action.

The Chairman invited the Applicant to make representations to the committee:

The Applicant, Vincent Lampey, stated that he was the Licensing Officer and was 
responsible for the licensing of premises. He said that a local resident had gone into 
the hotel, that glass had been broken and that the resident had been arrested. He 
continued that police colleagues had highlighted to the Licensing Department the 
way in which the premises was being managed. He stated that they wished to assure 
complainants that the premises was running within its licence. Vincent Lampey 
referred to two clauses in Annex 3 – 1 being breached and the other allowing a 
breach. He said that there were 8 events on the licence and that in 2019 40 events 
had taken place, none of which were covered by TENs. He referred to the term 
‘endeavour’ in reference to music and live events being held inside. He added that 
marquee events should be restricted to 8 events a year and that there had been a 
verbal agreement to negotiate a reasonable amount of events and to remove the 
‘endeavour’ clause. Vincent Lampey wished to ask whether management of the 
premises fully understood their responsibilities under the Licensing Act. He asked for 
a clear and transparent licence, making it easier for police to make representations. 
He said that there was not a huge problem regarding the nature of crime and 



disorder but that management of the premises should seek to know what their 
responsibilities are.

The Chairman apologised for not doing so before and introduced himself, the 
members on the Sub-Committee and the officers present.

The Chairman invited questions for the Applicant. 

Councillor Rogers asked if there had been any other breaches of the licence.

Vincent Lampey said that the premises had been conducting themselves in this way 
since 2005 but that he had been the Licensing Officer for the last year, since March 
2019. He said that he had only become aware of the issue then and that the 
premises said that they would continue to conduct themselves in this way unless the 
Licensing committee said otherwise.

Councillor Peter asked for clarification on the changing of the word ‘endeavour’.

Vincent Lampey clarified that they wished for the removal of the entire endeavour 
clause.

U Mohammed referred to the licensing objectives and the applicant’s purpose of 
calling the licence in for review.

The Chairman invited Roger Taylor to make representations on behalf of the 
licensee: 

Roger Taylor stated that 8-10 events were agreed when the use of the marquee was 
put up with the expectation of music included. He stated that there was now no music 
in the marquee and that all music was now played from the house. He said that an 
Environmental Health Officer had allowed for 8-10 events in the short-term but that 
there was now no music in the marquee. He added that there was a sound ceiling 
which was monitored by staff and that there was no music in the marquee 
whatsoever. Roger Taylor stated that the premises is abiding by the licence and that 
the intruder did not like what was going on and that Boxmoor Lodge themselves 
called the police. He added that the noise monitors did not cause injunction to go 
onto the premises. He stated that there is no record of a chargeable offence in repute 
of the licence and that he had made his own enquiries of individuals. He said that 
there had been no noise abatement. He said that the licence was being complied 
with and that he could provide a copy of the Environmental Health Officer judgement. 
He said that the licence in the hotel, bar, restaurant and marquee had been ratified 
by the Environmental Health Officer.

The Chairman invited questions. 

Councillor Rogers asked about the documentation since 2005 and asked how long 
the problems have continued.



5

Roger Taylor said that a number of neighbours had tried to obtain an abatement 
notice but that it was not noisy enough to warrant it. He said that he was confident 
that this was the only attempt at noise abatement. He said that it had been decreed 
by Dacorum Borough Council that it was not noisy enough. He added that the 
licensee’s record was exemplary.

The Chairman asked about the sound ceiling and whether it was monitored by staff.

Roger Taylor said that the sound ceiling was approved to be sufficient to retain noise.

The Chairman asked whether the noise monitors were the same equipment and 
whether they were installed by the owners.

Roger Taylor said that the licensee had been asked by a number of residents to put 
noise monitors in place. He added that the monitors had been tested but that it was 
not noisy enough.

U Mohammed asked for clarification that events were no longer taking place in the 
marquee.

Roger Taylor stated that the marquee was used for dining and for drinks but that 
there was no music. He said that music was played from the house.

U Mohammed asked whether there had ever been any music.

Roger Taylor said that in 2005 there had been music in the marquee but that it had 
been a problem. He said that the licensee now played music from the house and not 
the marquee. He added that there was a system in the house to suppress music. He 
said that staff abided by the rules and regulations. He said that they honoured the 8-
10 bookings but that there had been no new bookings with music in the marquee and 
that there had not been for the past 15 years.

Councillor Rogers said that representations suggested an amicable way forward and 
asked what had happened.

Roger Taylor said that the licensee offered to put in place a brick building but that 
planning permission was turned down. He said that the premises is in accordance 
with the licence that currently operates. He said that he was aware of the licensee’s 
integrity and knew that he would try his best to endeavour to ensure the care of those 
around the hotel. Roger Taylor stated that the licensee had volunteered to monitor 
and at no time had he accrued a bad reputation with the police authority. Roger 
Taylor stated that he could not find any evidence of blatant disregard or of any 
evidence of the licensee saying he will do something and then not.

The Chairman made reference to 40 events that Mr Lampey had stated instead of 
the 8 last year. He said that there seemed to be a gap in providing TENs from 2005-
2019. He said that Mr Lampey seemed to imply that the TENs started to appear after 
he got involved.



Roger Taylor stated that 8-10 events were accommodating those who had booked 
the marquee with music. He said that after these bookings were honoured there were 
no more TENs as there was no longer music in the marquee.

There were no further questions. 

The meeting was ended at 2:47pm and the sub-committee deliberated.

Decision: 

The representations of the Police reference only a single criminal incident from 27 
July 2019 resulting in a male being arrested at the Premises for causing criminal 
damage.  Moreover, the Committee were informed at the hearing that the Police 
were called to the Premises by the Applicant in response to this incident.  The Police 
reference that “The officer involved in this enquiry were (sic) sympathetic towards the 
frustrations of the offender and bought this to our attention to ensure that Boxmoor 
Lodge Hotel were operating responsibly”. 

The Committee, with reference to the Guidance issued by the Home Office, notes 
that an individual who engages in anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own 
right.  The Committee cannot condone criminal behaviour, even if this was borne out 
of frustration as alleged in the Police’s representations.  The Committee expects 
complaints and reports to be made to the relevant persons, to include the licence 
holder as well as relevant authorities, rather than the use of violence.

The Police’s representations note that Environmental Community Protection, also a 
responsible authority, have been of the view that there are no ongoing issues and 
have directed local residents to register complaints via the appropriate avenues.  The 
Guidance notes that it is reasonable for the Licensing Authority to expect 
Environmental Community Protection to make representations where there are 
concerns about noise.  Consultation in respect of this Application has taken place 
with the responsible authorities and no representations have been received.

The Police’s representations further record that local residents were reminded in 
September 2019 to contact the Police too regarding further incidents of nuisance but 
no such evidence accompanies the review representations or reference to any such 
reports having been received by the Police, despite a representation in support of the 
Police’s application stating ‘We have not been directly affected by any of the 
incidents requiring police attention but understand that such occasions are not 
infrequent’.  

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy records that it will usually 
require evidence which substantiates the grounds cited in review applications if it is 
to act upon those grounds.  

Having reviewed the application for review and the subsequent representations 
received by the Licensing Authority, the Committee cannot find a basis to 



7

substantiate taking action against the licence in connection with the licensing 
objectives.

The Committee are satisfied that the Licensing Authority and other responsible 
authorities, including the Police, have powers available to them in the event that 
substantiated issues arise at the Premises in connection with the licensing 
objectives.  

For the above reasons the Committee has resolved to take no further action.

The Meeting ended at 2.47 pm


